
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents firstPutting our residents first

Putting our residents first

Cabinet
Date: THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed.

This meeting will also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube Channel.

To all Members of the Cabinet:

Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Leader of the Council

David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman)
Deputy Leader / Education & Children’s Services

Jonathan Bianco
Finance, Property & Business Services

Keith Burrows
Planning, Transportation & Recycling

Philip Corthorne
Social Services, Housing, Health & Wellbeing

Douglas Mills
Community, Commerce & Regeneration

Richard Lewis
Central Services, Culture & Heritage

Published: 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Contact:
Mark Braddock
Tel: 01895 250470
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.


[...]
ivate has been given for these agenda items. Any exceptions to this 
rule are the urgent business items on the agenda marked *. For such items it was impracticable to 
give sufficient notice for a variety of business and service reasons. The Chairman of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business.

Notice of any representations received
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting.

Date notice issued and of agenda publication

18 July 2018
London Borough of Hillingdon



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 12

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public)

5 Review into Air Quality by the previous 2017/18 Residents' & 
Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee (Cllr Philip 
Corthorne)

13 - 40

6 Revised Financing Scheme for Schools (Cllr David Simmonds CBE / 
Cllr Jonathan Bianco)

41 - 98

7 Update to Hillingdon's Local Development Scheme (Cllr Keith 
Burrows) 

99 - 114

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL

8 Monthly Council Budget Monitoring Report - Month 2 (Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot MBE / Cllr Jonathan Bianco)

115 - 158

9 Former Adult Education Centre & Laurel Lane Primary School 
Academy Lease (Cllr Jonathan Bianco) *

159 - 166



Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication)

10 Grant of a lease to occupy workshop and yard at Harlington Road 
Depot (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)

167 - 172

11 Contract for Lift Replacement Programme - Melbourne House, 
Yeading and Skeffington Court, Hayes (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)

173 - 188

The reports listed above in Part 2 are not made public because they contains exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it.

12 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent

*denotes urgent business item, with no notice on Forward Plan



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Cabinet
Thursday, 21 June 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 22 June 2016
Decisions come into effect from: Friday 29 June 2018

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE
David Simmonds CBE
Philip Corthorne
Jonathan Bianco
Douglas Mills
Keith Burrows
Richard Lewis
Susan O'Brien (Ex-Officio Member of the Cabinet)

Members also Present:
Jane Palmer
Nick Denys
John Riley
Henry Higgins
Simon Arnold
Wayne Bridges
Peter Money
Lynne Allen
John Morse
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Cabinet Members were present.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 May 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

Items to be considered in public and private were confirmed as on the agenda, with 
the exception of Item 10 on the Guru Nanak Academy Lease, which was deferred.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

5. REVIEW BY THE PREVIOUS 2017/18 SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND 
PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE INTO LONELINESS AND 
SOCIAL ISOLATION IN OLDER PEOPLE

Councillor Wayne Bridges, the Chairman of the 2017/18 Social Services, Housing 
and Public Health Policy Overview Committee presented that Committee’s review 
into loneliness and social isolation in older residents, which was warmly endorsed
[...]
agraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

14. CONTRACT FOR PRINTING & POSTAGE SERVICES FOR REVENUES & 
BENEFITS

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees to award a contract, with effect from 1 August 2018, for 1 
year plus the option to extend for two further periods of 12 months, to DSI 
Billing Services Ltd to provide printing & postage services for the Revenues & 
Benefits Service. 

Reasons for decision

Cabinet awarded a contract to ensure that printing and postage services required for 
residents and businesses, in the provision of Council Tax, Business Rates, Sundry 
Debt, Adult Social Care Financial Assessments and Benefits services, were carried 
out efficiently and effectively. 

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Officer to action:

Rob Smith, Finance

Page 10



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 11 -

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 19.35pm.

 
Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 
When the Cabinet’s decisions come into effect

Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the 
Cabinet’s decisions. Therefore, these decisions can be implemented by officers 
upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period date below:

from 5pm, Friday 29 June 2018
 
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes. The minutes are the 
official notice for any subsequent internal process approvals required by officers to 
action the Cabinet’s decisions.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

Page 11

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet report: 26 July 2018
Classification: Part 1 – Public

REVIEW INTO AIR QUALITY BY THE PREVIOUS RESIDENTS’ AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 2017/18

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Philip Corthorne

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Social Services, Housing, Health and Wellbeing

Officer Contact(s) Anisha Teji, Chief Executive’s Office 

Papers with report Review of Air Quality  in Hillingdon : Updating the Air Quality 
Action Plan

HEADLINES

Summary To receive the previous Residents’ and Environmental Services 
Policy Overview Committee’s 2017/18 review of Air Quality in 
Hillingdon and updating the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan.

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the following Council objectives of: Our 
People and Our Natural Environment.

Financial Cost No direct financial implications from the recommendations 
contained within this report. 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents, Education & Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee 

Relevant Ward(s) All

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

A. Welcome the upcoming review of the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan in 2018 and 
the positive and comprehensive work being undertaken by the Council to tackle air 
quality issues locally.

B. Note that in support of this, the Committee has examined the topic of Air Quality 
and makes the following recommendations to Cabinet, for consideration as part of 
the wider review as follows:

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet report: 26 July 2018
Classification: Part 1 – Public

1. The Action Plan should maintain a strong focus on Hillingdon school travel 
plans. It should prioritise work with schools most affected by air pollution, 
particularly to explore measures to tackle car/coach idling emissions.

2. Further promotion of the Air Text service/pollution alerts for Borough 
residents should be considered.

3. Explore ways in which the Council can work with businesses to help them 
and their employees improve air quality in the Borough.

4. Review the air quality monitoring networks across the Borough to ensure 
that there is appropriate coverage, particularly in Air Quality Focus Areas.

5. As the whole Borough is designated a Smoke Control Area, that the Council 
explores further ways to make businesses and residents aware of their 
responsibilities.

6. That existing work by the Council to promote healthier and greener 
alternatives to driving, such as cycling and walking and other practical ways 
to reduce pollution be integrated into the Action Plan along with ways to 
evaluate their impact in helping to reduce emissions.

Reasons for recommendations

To consider the report of the previous Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee during 2017/18 and its recommendations on how the air quality in Hillingdon can be 
improved. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

The Cabinet could decide to reject some or all of the Committee’s recommendations, or pursue 
alternative routes in which to progress the objectives of the review.

SUPPORTING IN
[...]
                
Quality and makes the following recommendations to Cabinet, for                 
consideration as part of the wider review as follows: 

1. The Action Plan should maintain a strong focus on Hillingdon                   
school travel plans. It should prioritise work with schools most                   
affected by air pollution, particularly to explore measures to tackle                   
car/coach idling emissions. 

2. Further promotion of the Air Text service/pollution alerts for                 
Borough residents should be considered. 

3. Explore ways in which the Council can work with businesses to                     
help them and their employees improve air quality in the Borough. 

4. Review the air quality monitoring networks across the Borough to                   
ensure that there is appropriate coverage, particularly in Air Quality                   
Focus Areas. 

5. As the whole Borough is designated a Smoke Control Area, that                     
the Council explores further ways to make businesses and                 
residents aware of their responsibilities. 

6. That existing work by the Council to promote healthier and greener                     
alternatives to driving, such as cycling and walking and other                   
practical ways to reduce pollution be integrated into the Action                   
Plan along with ways to evaluate their impact in helping to reduce                       
emissions.  

   

 
 
A Review of Air Quality in Hillingdon - 2017/18 Page 4 

Page 20



 

 

 

Background to the review 

 
Aim of the review 

In scoping and agreeing the review’s Terms of Reference, which are set out in the appendices,                               
the Committee sought to gain an in-depth understanding of how the Council currently managed                           
air quality in the Borough. The Committee sought to ascertain the extent of air pollution in                               
Hillingdon, the way 
[...]
eration as part of the wider review as follows: 

1. The Action Plan should maintain a strong focus on Hillingdon                   
school travel plans. It should prioritise work with schools most                   
affected by air pollution, particularly to explore measures to                 
tackle car/coach idling emissions. 

 
 
A Review of Air Quality in Hillingdon - 2017/18 Page 20 

Page 36



 

 

 

2. Further promotion of the Air Text service/pollution alerts for                 
Borough residents should be considered. 

3. Explore ways the Council can work with businesses to help                   
them and their employees improve air quality in the Borough. 

4. Review the air quality monitoring networks across the               
Borough to ensure that there is appropriate coverage,               
particularly in Air Quality Focus Areas. 

5. As the whole Borough is designated a Smoke Control Area,                   
that the Council explores further ways to make businesses                 
and residents aware of their responsibilities. 

6. That existing work by the Council to promote healthier and                   
greener alternatives to driving, such as cycling and walking                 
and other practical ways to reduce pollution be integrated                 
into the Action Plan along with ways to evaluate their impact                     
in helping to reduce emissions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
A Review of Air Quality in Hillingdon - 2017/18 Page 21 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

Terms of Reference of the review 

  

The following Terms of Reference were agreed by the Committee from the outset of the review: 

 

1. To understand the Council’s responsibilities on air quality, examine how air quality in                         
Hillingdon has been managed by the Council since 2004, why expected improvements                       
are not as large as predicted and what is now required with the GLA’s air quality regime in  
[...]
rity up until the September 2018 Cabinet meeting to the 

Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency assignments over £50k, with 
final sign-off of any assignments made by the Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also 
asked to note those consultancy and agency assignments over £50k approved under 
delegated authority between the 21 June 2018 and 26 July 2018 Cabinet meetings, 
detailed at Appendix F.

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet report: 26 July 2018
Classification: Part 1 – Public

4. Delegate full authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and Business Services, in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Residents Services, to make all necessary procurement and financial 
decisions, including approving the appointment of further consultancies and the 
placing of building contracts required for the development of the mixed tenure scheme 
at Acol Crescent comprising 19 General Needs and 14 Shared Ownership housing 
units.

5. Accept a capital grant of £205k from the Department for Education in respect of the 
Healthy Pupils Capital Fund.

6. Accept an award of £200k from Transport for London in respect of the Borough 
Principal Roads programme.

7. Agree to fund a lease for a horse to support a local paralympic athlete at a cost of £8k 
per annum for up to three years.

8. Agree an annual grant for 2018/19 of £81,000 to the Metropolitan Police Service for a 
variety of activities including, twelve month leasing of semi-marked police cars, pro-
active operations to tackle drug misuse and support for responses to domestic abuse 
cases

INFORMATION

Reasons for Recommendations

1. The reason for Recommendation 1 is to ensure that the Council achieves its budgetary 
objectives, providing Cabinet with an update on performance at Month 2 against budgets 
approved by Council on 22 February 2018. An update on the Council's Treasury 
Management activities is signposted in Recommendation 2.

2. Recomm
[...]
es the grant of a lease of the former Adult Education Centre to LDBS Frays 
Academy Trust for a term of years to expire co-terminously with the 125 year lease of 
Laurel Lane Primary School dated 28th March 2013, as set out on the site plan.

2. Authorises giving consent to the Trust to carry out the proposed refurbishment of the 
former Adult Education Centre building and notes that the Council will contribute 
£35,000 towards the cost of the refurbishment.

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet report: 26 July 2018
Classification: Part 1 – Public

Reasons for recommendations

Laurel Lane Primary School converted to an academy on 1st April 2013 and a 125 year lease of 
the school was granted to LDBS Frays Academy Trust. The lease excluded the Adult Education 
Centre located within the school site as the building was occupied by Adult Education at the 
time. Adult Education vacated the premises in July 2014 and as no other Council services 
required the accommodation, the Trust was advised that the building would be leased to them 
on confirmation that they had funds to implement their proposals to refurbish the building. This 
confirmation was received in May this year. 

Under the Council’s Constitution, the grant of a lease and consent to alterations under a lease 
of over 25 years and of any value must be approved by Cabinet.

Alternative options considered / risk management

The Council could retain the building, however, this has been empty since Adult Education 
vacated the building in 2014 and no Council service has a requirement to occupy the building. 
As the building is within the Laurel Lane Primary School site it is not feasible to consider letting 
to another occupier.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. Laurel Lane Primary School converted to an academy on 1st April 2013 and a 125 year 
lease of the school was granted to LDBS Frays Academy Trust. The lease excluded the 
Adult Education Centre located wi

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Cabinet
Thursday, 26 July 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 27 July 2018
Decisions come into effect from: 3 August 2018 *

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE
David Simmonds CBE
Jonathan Bianco
Douglas Mills
Keith Burrows
Richard Lewis
Susan O'Brien (Ex-Officio Member of the Cabinet)

Members also Present:
Wayne Bridges
Henry Higgins
Simon Arnold
Nick Denys
Peter Curling
John Morse
John Oswell
Ian Edwards 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Philip Corthorne.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

This was confirmed.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

5. REVIEW INTO AIR QUALITY BY THE PREVIOUS 2017/18 RESIDENTS' & 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Councillor Wayne Bridges introduced the report from the previous Committee, which 
was warmly welcomed by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

A. Welcome the upcoming review of the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan 
in 2018 and the positive and comprehensive work being undertaken by 
the Council to tackle air quality issues locally.

B. Note that in support of this, the Committee has examined the topic of Air 
Quality and makes the following recommendations to Cabinet, for 
consideration as part of the wider review as follows:

1. The Action Plan should maintain a strong focus on Hillingdon 
school travel plans. It should prioritise work with schools most 
affected by air pollution, particularly to explore measures to 
tackle car/coach idling emissions.

2. Further promotion of the Air Text service/pollution alerts for 
Borough residents should be considered.

3. Explore ways in which the Council can work with businesses to 
help them and their employees improve air quality in the Borough.

4. Review the air quality monitoring networks across the Borough to 
ensure that there is appropriate coverage, particularly in Air 
Quality Focus Areas.

5. As the whole Borough is designated a Smoke Control Area, that 
the Council explores further ways to make businesses and 
residents aware of their responsibilities.

6. That existing work by the Council to promote healthier and 
greener alternatives to driving, such as cycling and walking and 
other practical ways to reduce pollution be integrated into the 
Action Plan along with ways to evaluate their impact in helping to 
reduce emissions.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet received a report from the previous 2017/18 Residents’ & Environmental 
Services Policy Overview Committee which had made a number of Hillingdon 
specific recommendations regarding air quality. Whilst recognising the work already 
that had been undertaken, it was noted that the Committee had identified areas that 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

could be focussed on further to help manage key air quality issues affecting 
residents. 

Cabinet highlighted the impact on children of poor air quality and also the Council’s 
recently announced legal challenge in respect of the Borough’s main contributor of 
pollution, Heathrow Airport. 

Cabinet agreed the recommendations to go forward as part of the Borough's 
Air Quality Action Plan to be comprehensively reviewed this year.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The Cabinet could have decided to reject some or all of the Committee’s 
recommendations.

Officers to action:

Val Beale, Residents Services (implementation)
Anisha Teji, Chief Executive’s Office (monitoring)

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6. REVISED FINANCING SCHEME FOR SCHOOLS

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet approves the Revised Scheme for Financing Schools.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed the necessary technical changes to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools in light of new guidance from the Government, predominantly on the 
treatment of loans to schools. Cabinet noted that the Scheme was a statutory 
document that set out the financial relationship between the Council and maintained 
schools within the Borough. 

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Officer to action:

Peter Malewicz, Finance

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

7. UPDATE TO HILLINGDON'S LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet: 

1. Endorses and recommends that the Local Development Scheme is 
referred to Full Council in September 2018 for adoption.

2. Grants delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Residents Services to agree, in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling, any editing and 
textual changes to the Local Development Scheme prior to submission 
to Council.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet received an updated version of the Local Development Scheme which was 
a statutory document that set out the timetable for the production of the Local Plan. 
Cabinet recommended it to Council for final approval.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Officer to action:

James Gleave: Residents Services

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

8. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 2

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Note the budget position as at May 2018 (Month 2) as outlined in Table 1.
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at May 2018 at Appendix E.
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the September 2018 Cabinet 

meeting to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the 
Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy 
and agency assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority 
between the 21 June 2018 and 26 July 2018 Cabinet meetings, detailed at 
Appendix F.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

4. Delegate full authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services, in consultation with the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Residents Services, to make all necessary 
procurement and financial decisions, including approving the appointment 
of further consultancies and the placing of building contracts required for 
the development of the mixed tenure scheme at Acol Crescent comprising 
19 General Needs and 14 Shared Ownership housing units.

5. Accept a capital grant of £205k from the Department for Education in 
respect of the Healthy Pupils Capital Fund.

6. Accept an award of £200k from Transport for London in respect of the 
Borough Principal Roads programme.

7. Agree to fund a lease for a horse to support a local paralympic athlete at a 
cost of £8k per annum for up to three years.

8. Agree an annual grant for 2018/19 of £81,000 to the Metropolitan Police 
Service for a variety of activities including, twelve month leasing of semi-
marked police cars, pro-active operations to tackle drug misuse and 
support for responses to domestic abuse cases.

9. Ratify a special urgency decision taken by the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration on 24 
July 2018 to agree the appointment of DSSL Group Ltd to undertake the 
replacement of CCTV systems at various Town Centre locations across the 
Borough under single tender action.

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet was informed of the latest Month 2 forecast revenue, capital and treasury 
position for the current year 2018/19 to ensure the Council achieved its budgetary 
and service objectives.

Cabinet made a number of decisions, including the acceptance of grants from the 
Government and Transport for London for public health and transport initiatives. 
Cabinet also agreed support for Hillingdon's Gold Medal Paralympic Dressage rider 
and funding towards the Metropolitan Police for local community safety priorities. 
Furthermore, a decision previously taken under delegated authority to upgrade the 
CCTV across the Borough’s towns and villages, was ratified. 

Cabinet also remarked on the Dedicated Schools Budget and called on the Schools 
Forum to take more responsibility leading on the financial challenges that are 
currently facing local schools.

Alternative options considered and rejected
 
None.
 
Officer to action:
 
Paul Whaymand, Finance

Classification: Public
 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

9. FORMER ADULT EDUCATION CENTRE & LAUREL LANE PRIMARY SCHOOL 
ACADEMY LEASE

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:

1. Authorises the grant of a lease of the former Adult Education Centre to 
LDBS Frays Academy Trust for a term of years to expire co-terminously 
with the 125 year lease of Laurel Lane Primary School dated 28th March 
2013, as set out on the site plan.

2. Authorises giving consent to the Trust to carry out the proposed 
refurbishment of the former Adult Education Centre building and notes 
that the Council will contribute £35,000 towards the cost of the 
refurbishment.

 
Reasons for decision

Cabinet gave its approval to a supplemental lease of the former Adult Education 
Centre alongside the existing 125 year academy lease of Laurel Lane Primary 
School. Cabinet also agreed to contribute funding towards the refurbishment of the 
Centre, so that the School could enhance the early years and educational facilities 
available to local residents.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have decided to retain the building, however, it had identified no other 
use for the site.

Officer to action:

Mike Paterson, Residents Services

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

10. GRANT OF A LEASE TO OCCUPY WORKSHOP AND YARD AT HARLINGTON 
ROAD DEPOT

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet authorises the grant of a 5 year lease to Dennis Eagle Limited 
for a workshop and yard at Harlington Road Depot (as shown in the site plan) 
with a three month break clause to terminate concurrently with the 
Commercial Contract as detailed in this report and instructs Legal Services to 
complete the appropriate lease documentation.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed to grant a lease for property located on Harlington Road Depot for 
use as a workshop and yard to Dennis Eagle Limited, following a decision in April 
2018 to award up to a five year contract to the company to provide vehicle and plant 
inspection, servicing, maintenance and repair to the Council's fleet of vehicles.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have not granted a lease, but this would have affected the delivery of 
services to the Council’s fleet.

Officer to action:

Michele Wilcox - Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

11. CONTRACT FOR LIFT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - MELBOURNE HOUSE, 
YEADING AND SKEFFINGTON COURT, HAYES

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:
 

1. Agrees to accept the tender received from Lift and Engineering Services 
Limited for the replacement of the four passenger lifts installed within 
Melbourne House, Yeading and Skeffington Court, Hayes;

2. Agrees to award a contract for these same works to Lift and Engineering 
Services Limited for the value of £669,292. Based upon the Council's 
specification.

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet awarded a contract to upgrade the lifts at Melbourne House, Yeading & 
Skeffington Court, Hayes, both of which were high-rise tower blocks in the Borough, 
to ensure the safety and convenience of the residents in the buildings.
 
Alternative options considered and rejected
 
The Cabinet could have decided not to upgrade the lifts, but agreed that this would 
not solve underlying problems of unreliability and could result in further costly 
repairs.

Officer to action:

Gary Penticost, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 19.25pm.

 
Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 9 -

When the Cabinet’s decisions come into effect

Cabinet’s decision on the Local Development Scheme took immediate effect and is 
now referred to Full Council for approval.

Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the 
remaining Cabinet decisions. Therefore, these decisions can be implemented by 
officers upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period date below:

from 5pm, Friday 3 August 2018
 
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes. 

The minutes are the official notice for any subsequent internal process approvals 
required by officers to action the Cabinet’s decisions.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115

